Received: 11/23/2011 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 12/23/2011

TC Systems, Inc.
P.S.C. No. 7 -- Telephone
Access Services
Effective Date: December 23, 2011

Section 2 Leaf No. 16 Revision: 0

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS

2.2 Use

2.2.1 Interference or Impairment

The characteristics and methods of operation of any circuits, facilities or equipment provided by other than the Company and associated with the facilities utilized to provide services under this Tariff shall not:

- interfere with or impair service over any facilities of the Company, its affiliated companies, or its connecting and concurring carriers involved in its services,
- cause damage to their plant,
- impair the privacy of any communications carried over their facilities, or
- create hazards to the employees of any of them or to the public.

2.2.2 Unlawful and Abusive Use

The service provided under this Tariff shall not be used for an unlawful purpose or used in an abusive manner.

Abusive use includes:

- The use of the service of the Company for a call or calls, anonymous or otherwise, in a manner reasonably expected to frighten, abuse, torment, or harass another;
- The use of the service in such a manner as to interfere with the use of the service by one or more other Customers or End Users.

If a Customer (or any reseller or intermediary in the sales chain between the Customer and an End User) fails to comply with Section 2.2.3., following, the Company may, on written notification to the Customer, immediately deny requests for additional service and/or restrict service to the non-complying Customer. If the non-compliance is not cured to the Company's reasonable satisfaction within thirty (30) days after the date of notification, the Company may discontinue the service upon five (5) days prior written notice to the Customer (such cure may require, among other things, corrective communications with end users, in addition to cessation of the non-complying use of TCG's Marks). The Company may pursue any other available remedies with respect to the conduct that constitutes the non-compliance.

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202